
Our
performance

“There will be some new KPIs 
that we introduce, however, 
many KPIs – such as efficiency 
metrics – will be just as 
relevant under 4.0.” 
Mr Khaya Ngema
(Group Executive Strategy) 

  R1,3 billion  
invested in the NMPP during

2018 financial year. 

The coastal terminal (excluding tanks), 

24” main pipeline 
and 16” inland 
pipelines fully 
commissioned 
and operational.
Transported more than 

199,48 billion litres of 
diesel from Durban to the inland region 
since commissioning. 

Operating as a multi-product pipeline 
(diesel, petrol and jet fuel) functioning at 
full phase 1 flow rates.

Five-year review: Key profitability ratios and statistics

Commentary on key ratios

The gearing ratio decreased to 43,4% (2017: 44,2%). This level is 
below the Group’s target range of 50,0%, and is well below the 
triggers in loan covenants, reflecting the available capacity to 
continue with its investment strategy, aligned with validated 
market demand. The gearing ratio is not expected to exceed the 
target ratio over the medium term.

The cash interest cover ratio (excluding working capital changes) 
at 3,0 times (2017: 2,9 times) is in line with the internal target of 
3,0 times, reflecting Transnet’s strong cash-generating capability. 
This is also significantly higher than the triggers in loan covenants.

Financial sustainability
Transnet continues to perform well in the current economy, 
confirmed by an 18,0% increase in our key profitability measure, 
EBITDA. Despite the impediments associated with current market 
conditions, Transnet has continued to execute the Market Demand 
Strategy (MDS) through a dynamic management approach, holding 
steadfast to the key principles of its strategy. Improved 
operational efficiency and productivity lead to increased volumes 
in the rail and port businesses, supplemented by management’s 
continued cost-management mindset, optimisation and the 
rephrasing of capital spend, all of which has resulted in Transnet 
achieving the current year’s impressive results.
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Income statement
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Audited

(in R million) 2018 2017

Revenue 72 887 65 478
Net operating expenses excluding depreciation and amortisation (40 372) (37 921)

Profit from operations before depreciation, derecognition, 
amortisation and items listed below (EBITDA) 32 515 27 557
Depreciation, derecognition and amortisation (13 686) (13 471)

Profit from operations before items listed below: 18 829 14 086

Impairment of assets (1 442) (2 538)
Post-retirement benefit obligation expense (268) (243)
Fair value adjustments 410 1 576
Income from equity-accounted investees 9 20

Profit from operations before net finance costs 17 538 12 901
Finance costs (10 211) (9 045)
Finance income 302 409

Profit before tax 7 629 4 265
Income tax expense (2 778) (1 500)

Profit for the year 4 851 2 765
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Statement of financial position
as at 31 March 2018

Audited

Restated 
(in R million) 2018 2017

Assets
Non-current assets 352 333 335 150

Property, plant and equipment 335 488 313 431
Investment properties 11 225 10 333
Intangible assets 1 158 1 404
Investments in equity-accounted investees 155 155
Derivative financial assets 2 807 8 206
Long-term loans and advances 19 20
Other investments and long-term financial assets 1 481 1 601

Current assets 17 490 17 989

Inventories 3 282 3 354
Trade and other receivables 9 088 7 768
Derivative financial assets 49 3
Other short-term investments 561 332
Cash and cash equivalents 4 380* 6 422
Assets classified as held-for-sale 130 110

Total assets 369 823 353 139

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves 156 874 144 646

Issued capital 12 661 12 661
Reserves 144 213 131 985

Non-current liabilities 158 036 168 954

Employee benefits 2 854 2 624
Long-term borrowings 93 593 111 026
Derivative financial liabilities 2 430 1 938
Long-term provisions 2 258 1 944
Deferred tax liabilities 50 911 45 274
Other non-current liabilities 5 990 6 148

Current liabilities 54 913 39 539

Trade payables and accruals 21 280 21 673
Short-term borrowings 28 957 13 754
Current tax liability 14 14
Derivative financial liabilities 25 46
Short-term provisions 1 059 914
Other current liabilities 3 578 3 138

Total equity and liabilities 369 823 353 139

* Included in cash and cash equivalents are restricted Transnet Pipelines Rehabilitation Trust accounts amounting to R293 million.

Revenue for the year increased by 11,3% to R72,9 billion (2017: R65,5 billion), 
driven by a 4,3% increase in railed export coals volumes and a 6,5% increase in 
railed automotive and container volumes. The respective increases were due 
to improved operational efficiency, attributable to the deployment of 
new-generation locomotives on the network, and growth in market share 
arising from a shift in rail-friendly cargo from road to rail. Port container 
volumes also increased by 6,1%.

Operating costs increased by 6,5% to R40,4 billion (2017: R37,9 billion), 
notwithstanding a 13,6% increase in fuel costs. Numerous cost-reduction 
initiatives implemented throughout the Company helped to limit the increase 
in operating costs, resulting in a R3,1 billion saving against planned costs. 
These initiatives included limiting overtime, reducing professional and 
consulting fees, rolling out programmes to measure condition-assessment 
versus time-based maintenance execution, and limiting discretionary costs 
relating to travel, accommodation, printing, stationery and 
telecommunications.

Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 
increased by 18,0% to R32,5 billion (2017: R27,6 billion) with a resultant 
increase in the EBITDA margin to 44,6% (2017: 42,1%).

Depreciation, derecognition and amortisation of assets increased by 1,6% to 
R13,7 billion (2017: R13,5 billion), due to the revaluation of property, plant and 
equipment, partially offset by a significant decrease in derecognition costs. 
Accordingly, profit from operations after depreciation and amortisation 
increased by 33,7% to R18,8 billion (2017: R14,1 billion).

Impairment of assets, amounting to R1,4 billion (2017: R2,5 billion), is primarily 
due to the impairment of property, plant and equipment, resulting from 
derailments, as well as impairments of trade and other receivables.

Fair value adjustments amounted to a R410 million gain (2017: R1,6 billion 
gain). These adjustments are mainly due to investment property fair value 
gains, recognised in terms of IAS 40: Investment Property, partially offset by 
losses on credit valuation adjustments and credit contingent default swaps, 
in terms of IFRS 13: Fair Value Measurement and IAS 39: Financial Instruments: 
Recognition and Measurement.

Net finance costs increased by 14,7 % to R9,9 billion (2017: R8,6 billion) in line 
with expectations, due to the increased cost of borrowings. Capitalised 
borrowing costs amounted to R2,9 billion (2017: R3,9 billion).

The taxation charge of R2,8 billion (2017: R1,5 billion) is largely due to an 
increase in the deferred taxation, mainly from an increase in wear and tear 
allowances that are deductible for tax purposes. This was partially offset by 
the impact of the Company’s calculated taxation loss. The effective taxation 
rate for the Group is 36,4% (2017: 35,2%), which was impacted by expenses 
that are non-deductible for tax purposes.
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Statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Audited

Restated 
(in R million) 2018 2017

Profit for the year 4 851 2 765

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 10 236 (2 018)

Gains on revaluations 11 678 762
Cash flow hedges (1 471) (2 887)
Actuarial gain on post-retirement benefit obligations 29 107

Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income (2 859) 609

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax 7 377 (1 409)

Total comprehensive income for the year 12 228 1 356

Headline earnings
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Audited

(in R million) 2018 2017

Profit for the year attributable to the equity holder 4 851 2 765
Profit on the disposal of property, plant and equipment (1) (34)
Loss on the disposal of intangible assets 1 —
Loss on the disposal of investment property 6 2
Total remeasurements 64 1 653

Investment property fair value adjustments (697) (182)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 760 1 835
Impairment of intangible assets 1 —

Total tax effects of adjustments (59) (471)

Headline earnings 4 862 3 915

Segment information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Transnet Transnet Transnet Transnet Transnet Total Total
Freight Rail Engineering National Ports Authority Port Terminals Pipelines reportable segments Other1 Transnet

Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited Audited
(in R million) 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

External revenue 42 709 38 696 2 467 1 622 10 113 8 943 12 386 11 143 4 484 4 352 72 159 64 756 728 722 72 887 65 478
Internal revenue 1 000 418 8 783 7 758 1 586 1 436 7 7 4 3 11 380 9 622 (11 380) (9 622) — —

Total revenue 43 709 39 114 11 250 9 380 11 699 10 379 12 393 11 150 4 488 4 355 83 539 74 378 (10 652) (8 900) 72 887 65 478
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation,  
derecognition and amortisation (EBITDA) 20 473 17 263 (139) (457) 7 196 6 367 4 172 3 794 3 192 3 377 34 894 30 344 (2 379) (2 787) 32 515 27 557

Total assets2, 4 192 964 175 865 20 245 17 083 94 359 90 747 17 853 18 341 43 873 41 619 369 294 343 655 399 9 374 369 693 353 029

Total liabilities4 123 823 116 105 18 713 14 415 43 872 45 533 6 573 8 277 23 375 22 856 216 356 207 186 (3 407) 1 307 212 949 208 493 

Capital expenditure3 17 598 15 746 275 945 1 054 2 020 1 365 1 208 1 544 1 706 21 836 21 625 (55) (187) 21 781 21 438
Cash generated from operations after changes 
in working capital 20 703 19 202 (3 978) (753) 8 308 7 277 4 463 3 854 3 423 3 403 32 919 32 983 (165) (218) 32 754 32 765

1 Other includes other segments, inter-unit eliminations and consolidation adjustments.
2 Excludes assets held-for-sale.

3 Capital expenditure excludes the effects of borrowing costs, includes capitalised finance leases and capitalised decommissioning liabilities.
4 Restated.
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See page 74See page 74
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Five-year review: Business growth through volume performance

Revenue and volume performance
Statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 March 2018

Audited

(in R million) 2018 2017

Cash flows from operating activities 22 958 25 104

Cash generated from operations I 34 915 31 018
Changes in working capital (2 161) 1 747

Cash generated from operations after changes in working capital 32 754 32 765
Finance costs (8 930) (7 622)
Finance income 261 357
Tax paid — (3)
Settlement of post-retirement benefit obligations (180) (192)
Derivatives settled (947) (201)

Cash flows utilised in investing activities (24 891) (24 689)

Investment to maintain operations (16 726) (16 485)
Investment to expand operations (8 096) (8 867)
Changes in investments, loans, advances and other investing activities (69) 663

Cash flows utilised in financing activities (109) (7 936)

Borrowings raised* J 40 920 17 009
Borrowings repaid K (41 029) (24 945)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (2 042) (7 521)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 6 422 13 943

Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 4 380 6 422

*Including short-term commercial paper and call loans of R31 billion (2017: R7,6 billion).

Cash generated from operations amounted to R34,9 billion (2016: R31,0 billion), an increase of 12,6% from the prior year.

A well-defined funding strategy enabled Transnet to raise R40,9 billion for the year without Government guarantees, comprised mainly of 
the following funding sources:
• R3,5 billion from development finance institutions
• R31,0 billion of commercial paper and call loans
• R2,8 billion from export credit agencies
• R1,1 billion in domestic bonds
• R2,5 billion other bank loans

The Company borrows on the strength of its financial position and has maintained an investment-grade credit rating, confirming its solid 
stand-alone credit profile.

Transnet repaid borrowings amounting to R41,0 billion, which related predominantly to loans, bonds and commercial paper that matured 
during the year.

Read more: 

The Group Company Secretary certificate, as well as the approval of the Annual Financial Statements 
can be found on www.transnet.net
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Commentary on revenue and volume
performance of Transnet’s Operating Divisions

Rail

Transnet Freight Rail

Freight Rail achieved remarkable operational and financial results, 
posting 226,3 mt in 2018 volumes compared to 219,1 mt in the 
prior year (3,3% increase). This performance is despite the subdued 
economic climate characterised by low GDP growth and lower-
than-expected commodity prices negatively impacting demand.

Freight Rail’s revenue for the year increased by 11,7% to 
R43,7 billion (R39,1 billion), mainly due to a 3,3% increase in 
volumes, complemented by an increase in the average R/ton at 
R186,75 in 2018 (2017: R174,95 R/ton). The 6,7% average increase 
in R/ton was mainly attributable to the prioritisation of a high-yield 
commodity mix.

General Freight Business

Volumes in the general freight business grew by 3,1% to a record 
90,8 mt (2017: 88,1 mt) despite the subdued economic climate. 
Some commodities performed exceptionally well:

• Chrome increased by 17,5% to 6,7 mt (2017: 5,7 mt);

• Grain volumes increased by 16,7% to 2,1 mt (2017: 1,8 mt);

• Manganese volumes increased by 13,2% to 13,7 mt 
(2017: 12,1 mt); and

• Iron, steel and scrap metal increased by 11,2% to 9,9 mt 
(2017: 8,9 mt).

The container and automotive business grew by 6,5% to 9,8 mt 
(2017: 9,2 mt), suggesting continued success in market-share 
growth arising from the road-to-rail modal shift.

Product unavailability, plant breakdowns, extreme weather 
conditions, community unrest blocking train operations, and the 
impact of infrastructure-related crimes on the Freight Rail 
network resulted in lower performance in other sectors: granite 
decreased by 25%, domestic coal decreased by 7% and cement 
and lime decreased by 7%.

The average wagon turnaround time for general freight improved 
by 5,6% to 10,1 days (2017: 10,7 days).

Export coal line

Freight Rail railed a record 77,0 mt of export coal (2017: 73,8 mt), 
4,3% higher than the prior year. This achievement includes a 
monthly record throughput of 7,2 mt in the month of September 
2017. The wagon cycle time on the export coal line improved by 
1,7% to 62,6 hours (2017: 63,7 hours).

Export iron ore line

While extreme weather conditions disrupted rail operations 
during the financial year, export iron ore volumes increased 
marginally by 2,3% to 58,5 mt (2017: 57,2 mt). Also, numerous 
safety incidents, particularly mainline derailments, resulted in 
volume losses. However, continued efforts to improve efficiencies 
yielded positive results, such as the 3,9% improvement in wagon 
turnaround time to 86,8 hours (2017: 90,3 hours).

2018 rail volume performance Pipelines

Pipelines’ revenue for the year, including clawback and levy, 
increased 3,1% to R4,5 billion (2017: R4,4 billion), mainly due 
to the 1,4% increase in petroleum allowable revenue granted by 
the National Energy Regulator of South Africa (Nersa) in its 2018 
Tariff Determination. The favourable distribution pattern from 
the coast, and the unwinding of clawback raised in the previous 
financial year added to positive revenue performance, albeit 
partially offset by the lower crude volumes transported during 
the year.

The petroleum volumes transported for the year decreased by 
3,7% to 16 345 million litres (2017: 16 978 million litres), mainly 
due to the shutdown of Natref Refinery, which negatively impacted 
crude volumes transported, and the lower demand for refined 
volumes in the current economic environment.

2018 pipeline volume performance

Ports

Volume performance reflected an improvement across all sectors. 
Container volumes increased by 6,1% to 4 663 888 TEUs, 
exceeding the budget by 6%. Bulk and break-bulk volumes 
combined increased by 4,3% to 102,2 mt, however, volumes fell 
2% short of the 2018 target. The automotive sector had an 
increase of 3,6% to 704 052 units. Volumes in the container sector 
were boosted by a positive economic environment, which has 
resulted in increased demand for containerised goods. Durban, 
Port Elizabeth and Ngqura container terminals have significantly 
outperformed their expected volumes. Bulk and break-bulk 
volumes were boosted by high-performing manganese and iron ore 
volumes, but adversely impacted by declining magnetite volumes. 
The increase in the automotive sector was due to favourable 
market conditions, however, the market is showing signs of decline.

2018 ports volume performance

“Transnet 4.0 is a response to 
transformations and mega-
trends in the market; it is, 
however, largely based on 
servicing changing customer 
needs and demands.”
Mr Mohammed Mahomedy
Acting Chief Financial Officer“Freight Rail recorded a 

record 77,0 mt of export coal 
(2017: 73,8 mt), 4,3% higher 
than the prior year.”
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Ports: 
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Operational excellence

Regulatory matters

Pipelines

On 31 October 2017, Pipelines filed its Petroleum Pipelines 
System Multi-year Tariff Application for the 2019 and 2020 tariff 
years. Pipelines filed for a tariff increase of 35,6% for 2019 and a 
tariff increase of 10,0% for the 2020 financial year. Contrary to 
the multi-year tariff application, Nersa will set tariffs for one year 
only.

On 15 March 2018, Nersa informed Transnet that it has set the 
Petroleum Pipelines System tariffs that will allow Pipelines an 
effective tariff increase of 19%, resulting in an increase of 
approximately 6,57 cents per litre (c/l) in the petroleum 
transportation levy for the Durban to Alrode destination. Pipelines 
awaits the publication of the reason for Nersa’s decision.

National Ports Authority

On 1 August 2017, National Ports Authority submitted its tariff 
application for the 2019 financial year to the Ports Regulator of 
South Africa, requesting an average tariff increase of 8,5%.

The Ports Regulator published its Record of Decision on 1 March 2018 
granting National Ports Authority an average tariff increase of 2,5%.

The Ports Regulator conducted research in which it raised 
significant concerns regarding anomalies relating to tariff 
imbalances evident in the tariff book, as well as the cost levels 
facing other users. It further raised concerns regarding the impact 
of the recent depreciation of the Rand on costs. The Ports 
Regulator subsequently approved the following specific changes 
applicable to the tariffs as set out in the tariff book:

• Marine services and related tariffs to increase by 8,5%

• Coal export cargo dues to increase by 8,5%

• No increase on container cargo dues

• No increase on all roll-on/roll-off tariffs

• All other cargo dues to increase by 5,4%

• All break-bulk cargo dues to be capped at R100/ton

In line with the multi-year tariff manual of March 2017, the Ports 
Regulator projects that the indicative overall average tariff 
adjustment for the 2020 and 2021 tariff years will be within the 
6% inflation target band. 

On 29 March 2018, the Ports Regulator published the Methodology 
for the Valuation of the National Ports Authority Regulatory Asset 
Base (Asset Methodology). The main issue in the Asset 
Methodology is that the Ports Regulator has determined not to 
recognise the Starting Regulatory Asset Base, which was informed 
by the depreciated optimised replacement cost valuation 
methodology. Instead, the Ports Regulator will treat assets as 
follows: trended original costs will be applied to new assets 
(post-1990) and those with capitalisation dates (pre-1990) will be 
treated on a historical cost basis.

Rail volumes productivity and efficiency

Rail – Export coal

Operational efficiency: Density

Density is a function of volumes transported over the network. 
General freight volumes, although reflecting 3% growth on prior 
year, were below target due to economic, customer and operational 
factors. General freight volume performance hindered the 
achievement of the overall general freight density target.

Density performance on the key corridors was favourably impacted 
by the growth in numbers of containers transported on these 
corridors. Container growth recorded was respectively:

• NatCor – Additional 49 000 TEUs or 13%

• CapeCor – Additional 18 000 TEUs or 39%

• SouthCor – Additional 6 000 TEUs or 7% (includes TEUs through 
terminals at Port Elizabeth and Ngqura)

Operational efficiency: Locomotive utilisation

The General Freight locomotive utilisation performance was due 
to both lower than projected volumes being railed due to customer 
train cancellations and to operational factors such as the poor 
reliability and failure of older locomotives. New locomotives were 
commissioned into operations and were simultaneously operated 
along with older locomotives. The operation of both old and new 
locomotives is a necessary practice to keep the system stable, 
while the process of commissioning new rolling stock into service 
is under way; before retiring the older locomotives. This does 
however result in a negative impact on locomotive utilisation 
performance results.

Freight Rail envisages an improvement in the targeted 
performance of locomotives in the future due to the gradual 
retirement of old locomotives from the system. Significant 
improvement of efficiencies will be realised over the next two 
to three years, following the full deployment of new 1 064 
locomotives and as the old locomotives are retired.

Export coal achieved a historical record of 77 mt exceeding volume 
projections. The 2018 actual cannot be compared to prior year 
actuals because the mass and distance measurements have been 

rebased. It is projected that similar coal tonnages will be railed in 
2019. Additional and new locomotives are scheduled to be deployed 
resulting in the 2019 target being lower than 2018 actual. The 
locomotive efficiency will be improved in subsequent years as old 
locomotives are expected to be phased out. 

The export iron ore line locomotive utilisation was impacted by 
lower than projected tonnages recorded due to unforeseen 
customer cancellations; tippler off-loading challenges; and 
derailments in the network. The 2018 actual cannot be compared 
to prior year actuals due to the mass and distance calculations 
being rebased. A greater target has been set for 2019 to 
accommodate the new manganese service on the iron ore line 
which will further improve locomotive utilisation on this corridor.

Port volumes and terminal efficiency

Port – container volumes

The overall target for containers was achieved mainly due to increased 
transshipments resulting from an incentive agreement reached with 
Mediterranean Shipping Company (MSC). Freight rates for the North/
South trade recovered slowly, and volume growth from regions like 
China,  and North and South Asia increased by 4,9%, 6,8% and 6,3% 
respectively from the prior year. The strengthening Rand also assisted 
in increasing import volumes. The price for some commodities 
recovered along with demand, while commodities such as manganese 
have started moving in containers again.

Break-bulk volumes exceeded the budget mainly due to the high rice 
demand, as well as the increased cement imports from Pakistan due 
to its cheaper price.

Liquid bulk volumes improved due to the increase in exports on the 
back of the strong Rand.

Dry bulk volumes achieved target mainly due to the high demand for 
manganese, which exceeded budget by a substantial 46,6%. This offset 
iron ore volumes that could not meet target due to low production in the 
mines. Coal reached target marginally due to the efficient infrastructure 
provided by rail and improved marine services.

The target for vehicles was achieved due to increased transshipment 
within the Port of Durban. Further, transshipment of agricultural 
vehicles and machinery increased to the African region. VW Amarok 
was also transshipped for three months to the African region as 
demand increased.

Port - 
Container 
volumes
‘000 TEUs

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

4 396

4 496

    4 664

 4 625

2 000 6 000 8 0004 000 10 000

* The key performance indicators, which include distance and mass in their 
calculations, have been rebased, therefore, the 2018 actual cannot be 
compared to prior year actuals. The 2018 targets were determined before 
the rebase. The 2019 targets have also been rebased.

* The key performance indicators, which include distance and mass in their 
calculations, have been rebased, therefore, the 2018 actual cannot be 
compared to prior year actuals. The 2018 targets were determined before 
the rebase. The 2019 targets have also been rebased.
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Port – anchorage waiting time

Main factors affecting performance included a major storm in the 
Port of Durban; adverse weather conditions during the year; 
operational delays leading to a build-up at anchorage, resulting in 
vessels waiting longer for service; and vessels arriving ahead of 
schedule.

Port – average ship turnaround times

Port – train turnaround time

The container terminals have maintained their train turnaround time 
below the targeted four hours in 2018, while the bulk terminals have also 
maintained their train turnaround times below the targeted 109 minutes 
at Saldanha, 11 hours at Richards Bay and 12 hours at Port Elizabeth.

Port – truck turnaround time

The average truck turnaround time was 40 minutes against a target 
of 35 minutes. This adverse variance was attributable to truck 
turnaround time at Durban Container Terminal’s (DCT) Pier 2, which 
was slowed by equipment challenges. Poor weather conditions have 
impacted the Cape Town and Ngqura terminals.

Port – moves per gross crane hour

The average moves per gross crane hour (GCH) declined by 12% 
to 25 (2017: 28) and did not achieve the 2018 targets across the 
container terminals. Reasons for this include the poor reliability 
and availability of key operating equipment; the impact of the 
October storm on the DCT’s operations and a significant 
deterioration in weather conditions.

Port – average moves per ship working hour (SWH)

Port Terminals’ primary measure of operational efficiency, i.e. 
average moves per SWH, declined across most container terminals. 
Pier 1 Container Terminal in Durban, however, improved SWH 
performance marginally from 45 to 46 moves per ship working 
hour, despite the impact of the October storm on equipment and 
operations. DCT’s Pier 2 SWH declined primarily due to low 
availability and reliability of key equipment as well as congestion 
during the bumper reefer season in the first half of the year. In the 
latter half of the year, operations were impacted by a severe storm, 
which damaged equipment and reduced the terminal’s operational 
capacity. The terminal recovered from this incident, with 
performance in the last quarter reflecting significant improvement.

The Ngqura Container Terminal’s SWH decreased due to severe 
weather conditions and limited human resources, while the Cape 
Town Container Terminal SWH declined, primarily due to poor 
weather conditions and challenges in equipment reliability. Port 
Terminals will work to improve and sustain operating performance 
in Ngqura and Cape Town in 2019 through weather mitigation 
strategies as well as improved human resourcing and planned 
maintenance.
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Pipelines volumes and efficiency
Pipelines volumes

The petroleum volumes transported for the year decreased by 3,7% 
from the prior year to 16,345 million litres. Capacity utilisation for 
the pipeline network has been negatively impacted by the current 
economic environment. Further, the Natref Refinery shutdown has 
impacted the crude pipeline utilisation.

Pipelines’ operational cost per megalitre kilometre (M .km) of 
R135 per M .km is lower than the target of R151 per M .km due to 
cost management initiatives implemented during the year.

Digital innovation and enablement
to support operational excellence
During the year, we progressed our Transnet 4.0 ICT strategy, with 
various ongoing projects to drive digital enablement as we 
transition to Transnet 4.0. Three key business drivers form the 
backbone of the ICT strategy: the right to disrupt, service 
excellence and operational reliability. Figure 14 provides a 
snapshot of our digital roadmap, which outlines our active digital 
portfolio and the various technological elements currently being 
considered by the Company.

Technologies such as the Internet of Things, machine learning and 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) will provide valuable insights into 
improving operational reliability and service delivery to customers, 
whereas blockchain technology will bring about new platforms for 
interacting with customers, while modernising legacy customer-
facing processes. The aCTES system – which will serve as an 
industry-wide service platform – will help to bring about an active 
and continuous aggregation of relevant transportation and 
logistics data from multiple sources across the entire transport 
ecosystem, thereby radically improving our customers’ experiences 
across the logistics value chain.

Reimagining Transnet in the digital age – what we are doing at present
Figure 14
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Right to disrupt
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Operational reliability

Cloud policy and migration
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Investment perspective

Capital investment by operating segment (%)

Capital investment by commodity (%)

Major capital deliveries
Commentary on progress of major capital projects

Transnet expects to invest R163,7 billion over the next five years 
in expanding and maintaining infrastructure. While the core focus 
remains on growing volumes, Transnet is also seeking new growth 
paths to compensate for lower growth expectations in its 
traditional markets. During the year, Transnet executed the 
following major projects:

Locomotives

Transnet acquired 219 new locomotives (215 deployed to operations 
in the financial year) for the general freight business. 

R7,3 billion was spent on locomotive contracts for the period 
under review.

In total R 1,8 billion was spent during the financial year to maintain 
a fleet of 2 600 locomotives:

• Minor overhaul programmes have been performed on 
169 locomotives (15E, 19E,18E ) at R392,9 million;

• 59 derailed locomotives have been repaired at a cost of 
R208,5 million;

• General overhaul maintenance programmes were performed 
on 34 diesel locomotives (35GM and GE, 36GM and GE class 
locomotives) at R121,8 million;

• R53,3 million was spent on maintenance of coaches 
(Phelophepa 1 and 2 and The Blue Train);

• Planned and unplanned maintenance: R801 million was spent 
on locomotives;

•  The remaining R197 million was spent on maintenance and 
repairs required due to such incidents as pantograph hook-ups; 
minor vandalism (cable theft): third-party claims; minor 
modifications: and minor component change-outs on various 
locomotives.

Wagons

Transnet Freight Rail and Transnet Engineering embarked on a 
programme to build the following:

• 2 500 coal containers to service Eskom power stations;

• 300 new CR-13/14 wagons for the iron ore business to service 
the shortfall caused by longer turnaround times on trains 
servicing junior miners that load ore using front-end loaders;

• 86 new SCL wagons for the automotive business; and

• 364 CR wagons to be used within the mining sectors to 
transport ore from shafts to processing plants, and for 
servicing the automotive market.

For the 2018 financial year, 1 250 coal containers and 682 
wagons were built and received by Freight Rail resulting in a 
capital investment of R1 billion. 

Manganese expansion rail phase 1

South Africa accounts for 75% of globally identified manganese 
reserves and 31% of manganese exports by value, making it a 
sustainable, lucrative supply market to Europe and China. The 
purpose of this project was to expand the capacity beyond 5,5 mt 
by constructing various loops, including the Spytfontein loop 
extension, Kraankuil loop, Beaconsfield (AC staging line), 
Beaconsfield – Spytfontein, Heuningneskloof, Poupan, Potfontein 
– Houtkraal, Kor – Kraankuil and Rosmead nearing completion with 
level crossings still to be completed. 

To date, Transnet has invested R2,1 billion in the project, with 
R212 million invested during the year.

Coal line investment programmes

The coal line is the main channel for export coal, commencing from 
the mines in Mpumalanga and stretching through the Overvaal 
Tunnel all the way to the Port of Richards Bay Coal Terminal (RBCT).

The coal programme comprises the following key projects:

“Our infrastructure projects 
not only create capacity 70 
to 80 years into the future, 
but many jobs are created 
where we build our 
infrastructure, with people 
from those communities 
gaining new skills and 
opportunities.”
Mr Krishna Reddy
Chief Capital Officer
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Export coal expansion to 81 mtpa

To date, Transnet has invested R2,8 billion in expanding capacity on 
the export coal line to 81 mtpa. For the year ending 31 March 2018, 
the Company invested R55 million in the upgrade of yards, lines and 
electrical equipment.

Waterberg upgrade stage 2

The Waterberg region has 40% of South Africa’s remaining coal 
reserves and is regarded as the next strategic growth node of the 
coal sector. The availability of infrastructure is critical to unlocking 
the region’s potential and is a prerequisite for current and future 
mining developments.

This project will be rolled out in a phased approach to align with 
validated demand. The funded projects at this stage include:
• Stage 2, which refers to capital investment to grow capacity 

to 6,3 mtpa through incremental upgrades of the existing rail 
networks and yards by using additional loops, maintaining the 
existing 20 axle loads and level crossings, strengthening steel 
bridges, doing electrical upgrades and improving train control 
systems.

• Stage 3 to 5 feasibility study aims to develop an engineering 
solution to meet validated demand and to increase capacity to 
24 mtpa.

Since inception, Transnet has invested R164 million in the project, 
with R98 million invested for the year.

Overvaal solution

The long-term sustainability of the Overvaal Tunnel is a challenge 
due to its age and it also only provides for a single rail line. Transnet 
is currently finalising an optimal solution to replace the single line 
tunnel by either providing a new double track tunnel adjacent to the 
existing tunnel or a double line deviation to bypass the tunnel. The 
key motivations for this investment are to protect revenue 
generated on the coal line, and to enable Freight Rail to maintain 
the current throughput. 

New Multi-Product Pipeline (NMPP)

The NMPP is a strategic investment to secure the supply of petroleum 
products from the coastal terminal in Durban to the inland 
(predominantly Gauteng) market over the long term. It is one of the 
largest and most complex multi-product pipelines in the world. 

R1,3 billion was invested in the NMPP project during the year. 
The coastal terminal (tight-line solution), inland terminal , 24” main 
pipeline and 16” inland pipelines have been fully commissioned and 
are operational, having transported more than 199,48 billion litres 
of diesel from Durban to the inland region since commissioning. 
Following the coastal terminal commissioning in August 2017, the 
pipeline is now operating as a multi-product pipeline (various grades 
of diesel and petrol) functioning at full phase 1 flow rates, thereby 
securing fuel supply for the South African economy over the medium 
to long term. The inland terminal was commissioned and became fully 
operational in December 2017.

Port infrastructure, equipment and floating crafts

Providing capacity ahead of validated demand remains a key 
strategic intent for Transnet. As Transnet transitions to Transnet 4.0, 
Port Terminals and National Ports Authority have plans to invest in 
infrastructure and equipment to unlock demand as well as to 
contribute to the economic development of South Africa. For the 
year ended 31 March 2018, Transnet has invested approximately 
R2 billion for the maintenance and acquisition of cranes, tipplers, 
dredgers, tugs, straddle carriers and other port equipment. The 
development of Maydon Wharf berths in the Port of Durban and a 
new port administration building in the Port of Ngqura were also 
completed during this year.

Port marine and liquefied natural gas (LNG) terminal midstream 
infrastructure options

Transnet has initiated a project to enter into a financial and 
technical partnership with qualifying private-sector sponsors and 
empowerment partners to design, finance, build and operate the 

LNG import infrastructure, regasification and storage terminal and 
integrated transmission pipelines to form a Natural Gas Networks 
infrastructure backbone between KwaZulu-Natal and Gauteng 
by 2023.

The new LNG backbone project includes the following infrastructure 
options:

Marine options

• New dedicated dig-out basin with jetty for LNG vessels 
[TNPA FEL2 done]

• Extension of current liquid bulk berth – berth 207 [TNPA FEL2 done]
• Use of existing Multi-purpose Terminal – berths 607 to 609 and 

vacant land

Terminal options

• Dedicated onshore storage facilities and regasification unit
• Floating Storage Regasification Unit (FSRU)
• Floating Storage Unit (FSU) with onshore regasification unit

Capitalised maintenance

The total capitalised maintenance for the year ended 31 March 
2018 amounted to R6,8 billion, of which R2,3 billion was invested 
in interventions to sustain the Company’s rail infrastructure, with 
R4,5 billion invested to maintain the condition of the rolling stock 
at a sustainable level.

Expanding the scope of Transnet’s manufacturing 
business

TransAfrica Locomotive

The launch of the TransAfrica Locomotive during April 2017 marked 
a crucial step in our strategy of becoming a leading manufacturer 
and supplier of rolling stock in Africa. The locomotive, designed, 
engineered and manufactured in Africa, is suitable for use on 
branch lines and in the yard for shunting, while also being able to 
travel on old rail tracks originally designed to carry light axle loads. 
In addition, the diesel-powered TransAfrica Locomotive is 
appropriate for aged railway lines that operate on the Cape Gauge 
system, offering a cost-effective solution for the majority of the 
continent’s railway lines that are currently unused.

Special inspection device (SID)

The prototype of this fully autonomous inspection device is being 
used and tested by Transnet to detect:
• Obstacles such as livestock or humans;
• Defects on the track in front of trains; and
• Cable theft or overhead traction issues.

The device has a ‘cow-catcher’ at the front to remove small obstacles 
on the track, like stones. Six engineers spent 18 months developing 
the concept and working on the prototype in collaboration with the 
Council for Scientific and Industrial Research. There is nothing like 
SID in the world. What makes it unique is that there is no driver, it is 
fully autonomous. Plans are under way to introduce SID to other 
rail operators and to industrialise it.

Infrastructure spatial solutions: Ngqura waste treatment

Transnet is due to invest approximately R1 010 million in a new 
Ngqura waste treatment infrastructure project, which aims to 
establish South Africa as a regional and global environmental leader.

Transnet is due to acquire 26% in the project, with an option for 
an additional 4%. A trust will be established to accommodate 5% 
for a BEE component. A joint venture will be established to pay 
National Ports Authority R3 840 000 per year, escalating at 9% 
per year for 20 years. Property, plant and equipment is estimated 
at R520 million, while the separator, vessels and trucks are 
estimated at R490 million.

Market segment 
competitiveness
Transnet’s rail development framework aims to expand region-
wide rail service capacity, while growing tonnages and capturing 
new market share.

Rail freight demand forecasting takes into consideration that:

• Not all freight on the surface of South Africa is suitable for rail; 
and

• Rail competes with other modes such as road and pipelines.

Market competitiveness for rail is measured in terms of Rail 
Addressable Market Share (RAMS) based on tons per calendar year.

General Freight market share considered in terms of RAMS 
percentage per net ton kilometre (RAMS % NTK) reflected a notable 
improvement from 29,4% in 2017 to 31,4% in 2018. This was due 
to the year-on-year General Freight volume growth of 3% in a 
challenging business environment. Specific initiatives implemented 
to attract rail-friendly volumes back to rail contributed to this 
positive performance. These efforts will be strengthened as the 
business strives to achieve a RAMS target of 34% in 2019.

Exxaro – new 10-year 
agreement signed for 
7,6 mtpa from 
Waterberg, to the value 
of R23 billion.

PMC – three-year 
take-or-pay agreement 
for 8 mtpa to the value 
of R5,9 billion.

Gained just under a
million tons from 
road to the value 
R430 million. 
Kalagadi – 600 000 tons 
per annum from June 2018 
to the value of R4,8 billion.

Volumes increased 
to 6,628 mt, gaining 
1,012 mt from road 
to the value of 
R398 million.

Alliances with BPL, 
DSV and other 
forwarding and 
clearing agents 
concluded.

6,5% annual growth 
for the financial year, 
to the value of 
~R900 million.

15 000 tons 
per day road-to-rail 
migration.

All MECA II 
allocation completed, 
accounting for a 16% 
year-on-year growth 
to the value of 
R750 million.

1,8 mtpa gained from 
road to rail in the last 
year, to the value of 
R570 million.

6,1% year-on-year 
increase to container 
volumes through ports.

75 000 TEUs road-to-rail 
migration increase, 
accounting for an 
increase of R375 million.

Coal

Magnetite 

The Isando steel hub in 
partnership with our 
customer and two 3PL 
players – Barloworld 
and Grindrod – has seen 
an additional 530 000 
tons of steel moving 
from road to rail.

Steel

Manganese

Chrome

Containers

Gains from progress on road to rail and enabling 
key customer expansion
We have calculated that Transnet’s road-to-rail efforts have yielded 
a total of 147 661 off-road trips, amounting to approximately 
178 million kilometres. This amounts to approximately 1 335 trucks 
being permanently removed from South Africa’s roads.

Intermodal 
(containers 
and vehicles)
RAMS % NTK

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

22,1

15,0

    23,6

 23,55

10 20 2515 30

Maritime 
connectivity
Index

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

37,1

>37

    37,4

 37,35

36 37 37,536,5 38

General 
Freight 
Business
Excl heavy-haul 
manganese 
RAMS    
% NTK

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

29,4

>31

    31,4

 34

26 30 3228 34

Key
Improvement on prior year 
performance

Decline on prior year 
performance

Equivalent performance 
to prior year

Target achieved

Target partially achieved

Target not achieved
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Building an ‘iBELONG’ culture

Transnet strives to build an organisational culture of connectivity, 
mutual respect and innovation. The Company has launched an 
Employee Value Proposition (EVP) using a digital platform iBELONG 
to connect employees directly to the Company where they can 
receive messaging in a language of choice, offer real-time valuable 
insights by completing mobile surveys and receive non-financial 
rewards and recognition in the form of mobile vouchers and airtime 
incentives. To date, approximately 1 000 employees have 
registered on the platform.

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at 
www.transnet.net

Skills development
Transnet presents the youth with development opportunities through skills training to enable them to enter the mainstream economy by 
becoming employed or starting their own businesses.

*Including contract employees

2017 2018Categories

86,185,2
(%)(%)

36,450

39.743,2

28,427,7

2,42,3

Black

Females at GLT

Females at extended GLT

Females below extended GLT

People with disabilities

Transnet employees*

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at www.transnet.net

Health and safety
Transnet’s safety performance is measured against industry-
recognised indicators, such as the disabling injury frequency 
rate (DIFR), which includes fatalities, loss incidents and 
derailments. During the year, Transnet recorded 539 disabling 
injuries compared to 516 reported in 2017. While our overall 
DIFR performance continues to be exceptional by international 
standards at 0,73 (2017: 0,69), we regret to report five employee 
fatalities during the year.

Accidents at railway crossings continue to be a safety 
challenge for Transnet. As our rail network runs for kilometres 
across a large national footprint, it is prone to encroachment 
by informal settlements. We continue to create awareness 
about the dangers of railway-level crossings. Public fatalities 
increased to 102 in 2018 (2017: 82). However, we recorded a 
decrease in running-line derailments, from 81 in the prior year 
to 80 in 2018. Shunting derailments decreased from 159 in the 
prior year to 140 in 2018. This performance is an achievement 
of tolerance limit that was set for the financial year.

The Board conveys its deepest condolences to the families, 
colleagues and friends of the employees and members of the 
public who lost their lives. We wish to reiterate our continued 
commitment to the safety of employees and the public as a 
vital component of the Company’s operations.

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at www.transnet.net

The following DIFR figures were recorded 
per Operating Division/Specialist Units

Technical 
learner

Engineering 
Bursars 
& Other 

Bursaries

Marine 
cadet 

R15,9 million 
invested

Learnership 
development 
programme

R2,8 million 
invested

Sector-
specific
training 

R10,1 million
invested

Training 
spend

R740,8 million
invested

Technical learner
Individuals who are 
participating in a 
practical technical 
learnership (P1, P2),  
work-integrated 
learning in order to 
obtain a qualification, 
who has been awarded a 
stipend from Transnet

R15,3 million
invested

201 new technician 
learners. 45 technician 
learners completed 
training

178 marine cadets  
trained

68 youth enrolled 
in the programme

1 516 trainees 
received training

Sector-specific 
training 
This includes trainees 
across Operating 
Divisions, i.e. 
Engineering, Rail, 
Pipelines, Ports

Work Skills Plan
2,9% of labour 
cost against a 
target of 3,1%

Learnership 
development  
programme
Call centre, 
professional 
driving, health and 
safety, POS, youth 
unemployment 
programme

Marine cadet
Individuals who are 
participating in a 
practical learnership 
in the marine field

2017 2018Operating Divisions

0,910,78

0,660,61

0,330,59

0,670,71

0,090,37

0,350,33

0,080,08

00

0,730,69

Freight Rail

Engineering

National Ports Authority

Port Terminals

Pipelines

Property

Group Capital

Transnet Corporate Centre

Transnet overall

Group performance in support of the SDOs

Employment
The unemployment rate in South Africa is currently at 26,7%, which shows a negligible improvement from the 27,1% reported in 2017. A total 
of 36,5% of Transnet’s workforce is between the ages of 26 to 35, which is the productive range, followed by ages 36 to 45 at 32,4%, while 
2,9% are between ages of 61 and 63 towards retirement. Transnet has made a concerted effort in recent years to increase the percentage of 
younger employees by focusing on lower and middle management through leadership development.

In 2018, the total headcount decreased from 58 828 in 2017 to 55 666 in 2018. This is attributable to the employee optimisation process 
undertaken in 2018.

Apprentice
Programme

202 new trainees 
and 782 artisans 
in the system

Apprentice 
programme
A work-based 
learning under the 
supervision and 
guidance of a skilled, 
qualified artisan with 
an employer

R33,6 million
invested 

Engineering 
Bursars 
& Other 

Bursaries

Chartered 
Accountants

 Training 
Programme

16 CAs completed 
training

R5 million
invested

Engineers
in training

Engineers In training 
Individuals who 
have successfully 
completed 
engineering studies, 
undergoing a 
two-year on-the-job 
training programme

R122,8 million
invested

Young 
professionals 

in training 

Training 
Young graduates in 
non-technical fields, 
receiving workplace 
experience and skills

R39,8 million
invested

Technicians
in  training   

Technicians in  training
Individuals who 
have successfully 
completed a National 
Diploma in 
Engineering studies 
at a university of 
technology, 
undergoing an 
18-month structured 
development 
programme

R107,6 million
invested

Engineering 
bursars and 

other 
bursaries

R32,9 million
invested

Engineering bursars
Individuals who are 
registered for a four-year 
BEng, BSc Eng degree, 
to whom a full-time 
bursary has been awarded, 
other bursaries

Non-technical bursars
Individuals who are 
registered for a non-
technical degree, to 
whom a full-time bursary 
has been awarded

National Diploma 
Technical bursars
Individual who are 
registered for a National 
Diploma Technical,  to 
whom a full-time bursary 
has been awarded

212 trained 110 technicians
in training

100 new bursaries, 
554 bursars on 
the system and 
26 other bursars

248 engineers 
completed training

Chartered 
Accountants
Training 
Programme
Individuals who 
have successfully 
completed an 
accounting degree
at a university, 
undergoing  
three-year Chartered 
Accountant 
Programme

52

www

59

www

49

www
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Industrial capability building and transformation
Transnet was rated a Level 2 B-BBEE contributor in 2018 and seeks 
to achieve sustainable and inclusive economic growth by investing 
in emerging technologies and manufacturing capabilities, as well 
as procuring locally produced goods services.

B-BBEE spend

Transnet’s total recognised B-BBEE spend for the year, as per the 
Department of Trade and Industry Codes (the dti Codes), was 
R25,81 billion accounting for 86,9% of Total Measured Procurement 
Spend (TMPS) of R29,71 billion. Transnet spent R12,47 billion 
(42,0% of TMPS spend) on black-owned enterprises; R9,34 billion 
(31,4% of TMPS spend) on black women-owned enterprises; 
R2,47 billion (8,3% of TMPS spend) on exempted micro-enterprises; 
and R2,69 billion (9,1% of TMPS spend) on qualifying small 
enterprises. Spend on black youth-owned enterprises accounts 
for R224,63 million (0,8% of TMPS) while spend on enterprises 
owned by black people living with disabilities accounts for 
R24,55 million (0,08% of TMPS).

Supplier development

Transnet’s Supplier Development (SD) programme promotes skills 
development and the creation and preservation of jobs. It further 
encourages the transfer of intellectual property and the localisation 
of supply, and ultimately promotes industrialisation through 
contractually obligated SD plans. Since inception of the programme, 
total contract value to date amounts to R137,6 billion 
(2017: R134,4 billion). SD obligations concluded with suppliers 
amount to R63,4 billion or 46,1% (2017: R62,6 billion or 46,6%) of 
contract value. To date R42,5 billion or 67,0% of these SD 
obligations have been met (2017: R32,2 billion or 51,5%). The SD 
numbers include the locomotive awards and related SD obligations.

Transforming our workforce

While we continue with efforts to ensure we reach racial balance 
in our workforce, our performance in respect of employing black 
employees in 2018 (73,9%) was poor compared to the prior year 
(2017: 83,1%). The proportion of people with disabilities was at 
2,4%, which shows an increase from the 2,3% in the past two 
consecutive years.

Transnet also seeks to achieve gender equality and empower 
all women as espoused in the United Nations’ Sustainable 
Developmental Goals. Our strategic plans will continue to focus 
on increasing the representation of black employees, female 
employees and people with disabilities. Transnet’s gross value-add 
increased from R50,4 billion in 2017 to R56,7 billion in 2018.

Black employees within different employment cadres

Black females and males

% B-BBEE spend of TMPS

59
%

65
%

75
%

80
%

88
%

94
%

10
5%

10
1%

10
3% 87

%
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2
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1
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2
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1
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2
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1
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1
8

B-BBEE 
categories 
spend

Investment 
value % of TMPS

Qualifying small 
enterprises R2,69 billion 9,1

Exempted 
micro-enterprises R2,47 billion 8,3

Black-owned 
enterprises R12,47 billion 42,0

Black women-
owned enterprises R9,34 billion 31,4

Black youth-owned 
enterprises R224,63 million 0,80

Enterprises owned 
by black people 
living with 
disabilities

R24,55 million 0,08

“Creating resonance with 
your people, in an 
organisation of just under 
60 000, is key. We can 
achieve a lot if we have good 
alignment and integration 
across the organisation.” 
Ms Nonkululeko Sishi
Chief Human Resources Officer

7150

20182017

440228

2 4821 602

11 2906 424

12 0384 189

4 3341 039

Top management

Senior management

Professional

Skilled

Semi-skilled

Unskilled

Building and transforming our economy through 
private-sector partnerships

Private-sector partnerships (PSPs) have been included in the 
broader delivery of Transnet’s strategy as a large-scale investment 
in economic infrastructure designed to support the country’s 
socio-economic imperatives as mandated by the DPE. To accelerate 
Transnet’s commercial impact on economic growth – and the 
development of downstream and upstream businesses – we aim to 
create supply chains that could link service providers from across 
the country and cross-border regions, while fuelling rural 
development and job creation.

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at www.transnet.net

Operation Phakisa projects

National Ports Authority invested approximately R17 million in 
Expressions of Interest and the market feasibility for Operation 
Phakisa projects. National Ports Authority further invested 
R152 million at the Port of Saldanha in the off-shore supply base 
(OSSB) Berth 205. The appointment of the private OSSB Facility 
Operator is in the final stages. The private sector is expected to 
spend approximately R200 million once the Facility Operator has 
been appointed. Additionally, R1,8 million has been invested to 
date towards the engineering prefeasibility studies for the 
Richards Bay Floating Dock. This project is under way.

Major partnerships in support of Transnet’s ED initiatives

Junior Achievement 
South Africa (JASA)

GIBS Programme Shanduka Black 
Umbrellas

Transnet Matlafatšo 
Centre (TMC)

Furntech Furniture
Incubator

Be Bold 
Entrepreneurial 
Youth Programme

South African 
Bureau of Standards 
(SABS) 

Godisa Fund

A school programme that 
provides entrepreneurship 
skills to high school 
students, with five 
academies in Eastern Cape, 
Northern Cape, Free State 
and North West.

The aim of this programme 
is to develop youth on 
entrepreneurship and 
innovation for the transport 
and logistics industry.

This is an incubation 
programme designed 
to assist black-owned 
SMMEs with design, 
research and 
development skills.

A partnership with the 
Small Enterpise Finance 
Agency and Anglo 
American to provide 
financial assistance to 
existing suppliers.

A mini MBA to equip 
black-owned SMMEs with 
entrepreneurial skills.

A business incubation 
and mentorship 
programme aimed at 
assisting black-owned 
SMMEs with business 
skills in Port Elizabeth 
and Richards Bay.

A partnership with Wits 
University. An incubation 
to transfer skills in 
systems engineering and 
provide access 
to research and 
development facilities.

Financial and non-
financial assistance for 
black disabled youth to 
manufacture furniture 
in Limpopo.

R4,5 million

R3,5 million

R1,5 million

R31 million

R30 million

R19 million

R55 million 
revolving

R18 million
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Section 56 projects: PSPs

Transnet followed a section 56 of the National Ports Act No 12 of 
2005, process to seek and appoint private-sector investors for seven 
projects. Section 56 agreements have been signed for four of these 
projects, namely: Sunrise Energy Liquefied Petroleum Gas project at 
the Port of Saldanha, Oil Tanking Grindrod Calulo (OTGC) Liquid Bulk 
Terminal at the Port of Ngqura, Burgan Cape Liquid Bulk Terminal at 
the Port of Cape Town and the Cape Town Cruise Terminal.

Section 56 agreement Invested

Oil Tanking Grindrod Calulo 
Liquid Bulk Terminal R2 billion

Off-shore supply base R1,8 billion

Sunrise Energy R1,1 billion

Burgan Cape R650 million

Durban Cruise Terminal R215 million

Cape Town Cruise Terminal R179 million

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at 
www.transnet.net

Regional integration
During the year, Transnet progressed various regional projects 
through Transnet International Holdings (TIH), laying a firm 
foundation for its geographic expansion drive under the 
Transnet 4.0 Strategy.

Nigerian railway project

The Nigerian government plans to overhaul its ageing railway 
system, built before independence in 1960. A General Electric-led 
consortium (Transnet SOC Limited, Dutch-based APM Terminals and 
China’s Sinohydro) submitted the only bid for a Nigerian railway 
concession project worth approximately US$2 billion. The Award 
Letter was issued on 23 May 2017. The concession will cover about 
3 500 km of existing narrow-gauge lines from the south-western 
commercial capital, Lagos, to Kano in the north, and south-eastern 
oil hub Port Harcourt to Maiduguri in the north-east. This will 
include inland container depots at Kaduna, Kanu, and so forth. The 
Nigerian government has requested an interim solution while the 
parties negotiate the Concession Agreement (circa 18 months to 
financial close). The consortium is finalising the appropriate 
solution, which will focus only on the Lagos – Kano rail line.

National Railways of Zimbabwe

Transnet submitted a response to the Request for Proposal by the 
National Railways of Zimbabwe (NRZ) to raise finance for the 
rehabilitation and renewal of key equipment, systems and 
infrastructure for its railway system. The evaluation criteria was 
60% financial and 40% technical, with a requirement to have an 
entity that understands local conditions as part of the consortium. 
The tender has since been awarded to the Transnet-Diaspora 
Infrastructure Development Group (DIDG) consortium. The joint bid 
is to recapitalise NRZ with US$400 million. Following a ribbon-
cutting ceremony by His Excellency President Mnangagwa of 
Zimbabwe on 21 February 2018, Transnet launched the Project 
Interim Solution, a precursor to the 25-year concession envisaged 
to commence at the end of June 2018. The interim solution entails 
leasing rolling stock to NRZ while we are finalising the concession 
suite of documents.
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Swaziland Rail Link

The Swaziland Rail Link is a 150 km greenfields rail development 
adjoining the rail network of South Africa at Lothair and that of 
Swaziland at Sidvokodvo. The project is being jointly developed by 
Transnet and Swaziland Railway at an estimated cost of R19 billion. 
Each company will be responsible for upgrading its adjoining rail 
networks. Transnet’s contribution to the special-purpose-vehicle 
(SPV) that will develop the Swaziland Rail Link has been identified. 
Swaziland Railway is also assessing its contribution to the SPV. The 
next step, pending approval of both sponsors, is to engage 
investors to finalise the funding of the project.

Kenya LAPSSET Corridor – Lamu Port

The Government of South Africa and Kenya signed the LAPSSET 
Corridor memorandum of understanding in October 2016. The 
LAPSSET Corridor has the following seven components: Lamu Port 
and a 700 sq special economic zone; highways; oil pipeline; railway; 
international ports; resort cities and oil refinery. Lamu Port will 
be a deep-sea port with transshipment capabilities on the 
East Coast of Africa and a gateway with seamless and reliable 
connectivity of transport systems in Kenya and to the neighbouring 
landlocked nations.

Transnet has received a letter approving the privately initiated 
investment proposal on Lamu Port. The letter paves the way to 
commence negotiations in terms of the provisions of the Public 
Private Partnership Act, No 15 of 1993, for the operation of three 
berths in the Port of Lamu. The first berth is envisaged to be 
completed by July 2019, which is being constructed by a Chinese 
company. Transnet’s role, if successful, will be to operate the three 
berths through a 25-year concession. Initial investment by Transnet to 
operationalise the first berth amounts to circa US$25 – US$30 million.

Total cross- 
border rail 
volumes
mt

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

8,0

≥9,17

   9,27

≥9,17

7.5 8.5 98 9.5

Africa sales 
revenue 
(re: Group 
Strategy)
R million

Performance 2017   

Target 2018 

Performance 2018

Target 2019

2 086,9

3 527,3

3 267,8

 3 785,0

2 000 3000 35002500 4000

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018
at www.transnet.net
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Community development
Through our human resources and corporate social investment 
portfolios, we are committed to measurably improving the quality 
of life of the communities where we operate. During the year, there 
were numerous incidents of community discontent (led by industry 
bodies, community members and business forums). Transnet’s 
inability to provide job and business opportunities was cited as a 
contributing factor. While Transnet acknowledges its role as a SOC 
to support and improve communities’ economic and social well-being, 
many of these incidents could also be attributed to the ‘inequality 
risk’ prevalent in South Africa, which is a major contributor to social 
and labour instability.

Transnet recognises that we are unable to address these issues in 
isolation. Accordingly, we have developed a Community Investment 
Plan (CIP) as a vehicle to remedy current unfavourable relations, and 
to foster more positive relations in the long term. The CIP, approved 
in August 2017, provides a structured and integrated approach 
towards collaboration and sustained shared value, and aims to 
develop a self-sustainable plan to respond to community issues as 
they arise, thereby maintaining our social licence to operate.

During the year, Transnet invested R219 million in sustainable 
community development programmes across South Africa.

Read more

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at www.transnet.net
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Patients 
assisted 
onboard 
Phelophepa 
trains

Individuals 
assisted 
through 
outreach

Teenage 
girls 
reached 
through 
the health 
programme

Teenage 
boys 
reached 
through 
the health 
programme

157 418 435 332 7 647 2 385

Healthcare

Access to primary 
healthcare services 
for rural 
communities. Two 
Phelophepa 
healthcare trains

Socio-economic 
Infrastructure 
Programme

Converts old 
freight 
containers into 
community 
centres, police 
stations, schools 
and clinics

Education

Looks after 
orphaned and 
vulnerable 
youth in 
communities 
where Transnet 
has large 
projects or 
operations

Heritage 
preservation

Managing Transnet 
heritage assets for 
future generations

Rural 
and farm 
schools’ 
sports 

Employee 
volunteer 
programme 
(EVP) and 
socio-
economic 
infrastructure 
development 
(SEID)

Learners 
reached 
through 
programmes

Learners 
participating 
in sporting 
talent events

Graduate 
participants 
in provincial/
national 
sporting 
codes

Teachers 
receiving 
training in 
sports safety

Teachers 
receiving 
training in 
fi rst aid

50 000 1 659 146 75 144

EVP projects Partnerships SEID projects

R15,4 million invested in 
the Employee 
Volunteerism Programme

Partnership with Tenova 
Mining and Minerals is 
establishing an enterprise 
geared towards youth 
tourism and travel in 
Saldanha

• Formal district forum established in the Idondotha area

• Construction of the Idondotha Community Centre is proceeding 
without interruption and is 60% complete

• Construction of the Empangeni ESD centre is complete

• Four community centres at Khuma, Thokoza, Ireagh and Springs 
provided social services to 45 989 clients

• 152 poor households received food-garden produce donations

• 4 148 motorists and pedestrians reached through rail safety 
programmes

Status

R10,8 million 
invested in 
managing 
heritage assets

JA South Africa 
Entrepreneurship 
Academy 
Programme

Mobile libraries National teachers’ 
skills audit 
programme

Transnet/South African Football 
Association Sport School of 
Excellence

Whole school 
programme

20 youth-owned 
businesses 
formed

Mobile libraries 
delivered to five 
provinces

• King Zwelithini 
Primary 
School’s library 
completed

Teachers’ skills 
are being audited 
in Mpumalanga, 
Northern Cape 
and Eastern Cape 
to support the 
2019 teacher 
development 
programme

• 120 learners enrolled in 
2018

• Four graduates 
participating in 
international football 
teams

• 62 graduates 
participating in national 
football teams

• R15,2 million invested to 
ensure 52 vulnerable youths 
have access to quality 
education and social 
upliftment

• Seven provinces

• 45 school governing bodies

• 22 500 learners

• 30 school management 
teams

• 30 schools enrolled

• 40 teachers enrolled

People reached Non-fi nancial 
benefi ciaries (SMME 
development, safety 
and education)

SMMEs established Members trained Adult Basic 
Education and 
Training (ABET )
benefi ciaries

Benefi ciaries 
of food 
distribution 
programmes

45 989 6 919 10 121 179 477

Key Target achieved

Target partially achieved
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Environmental stewardship

Energy-efficiency and carbon emissions reduction

Transnet recorded a 2,9% increase in energy consumption, while 
energy efficiency increased by 0,9%. In Freight Rail traction (which 
constitutes more than 70% of total Company power consumption), 
electrical traction energy efficiency decreased by 1,4%, and diesel 
traction achieved a 2,6% energy-efficiency gain. The new 15E, 19E, 
20E and 21E locomotives together regenerated 262 016 MWh for 
the year.

The Company’s year-to-date carbon emission intensity decreased by 
2,6%, compared to the prior year, while energy efficiency improved 
by 0,9% in 2018 compared to 2017, measured as tons/GJ.

Market share gains from road hauliers in Freight Rail’s top 10 
general freight commodities resulted in carbon emissions savings 
for the South African transport sector of 859 228 tC02e.

Electricity performance per Operating Division

Fuel efficiency performance 2018

Freight Rail 
Traction
gtk/litre

2,6%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

207,9

213,4

  

206 210 212208 214

Port 
Terminals
ton/litre

-1,8%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

5,5

5,4

  

5,1 5,3 5,45,2 5,5

Engineering
man-hour/ 
litre

-1,0%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

10,1

10,0

  

9,8 10 10,19,9 10,2

Transnet recorded an increase of 1,1% in carbon emissions in 2018 
from 3,95 mtCO2e in 2017 to 4,0 mtCO2e. Freight Rail accounts for 
80% of the total GHG emissions.

Natural gas has been identified as a key energy source for South 
Africa’s growth and transition to a lower-carbon economy, requiring 
enabling infrastructure. Transnet is preparing for partnerships with 
the private sector to establish common-user midstream natural 
gas networks (NGN) of integrated port facilities and pipelines (for 
import, storage and regasification of liquefied natural gas (LNG)) 
and the transmission of natural gas to multi-sectoral customers in 
the industrial, power and transport sectors. The initial NGN project 
will facilitate the import of LNG at Richards Bay and access to 
natural gas using Transnet’s pipeline assets.

Through our research and development unit within Transnet 
Engineering, we continue to investigate alternative energy 
technologies.

Modal shift from road to rail

The transport sector accounts for approximately 9% of South 
Africa’s GHG emissions. The modal shift of cargo from road to rail 
offers an immediate opportunity to lower carbon emissions in the 
transport sector; especially for the hauling of large volumes of 
high-density freight over long distances, rail is generally three to 
five times more efficient compared to road. Additional benefits 
offered by rail include reduction in accidents, congestion, noise 
pollution and lowering of costs in the transport sector.

As the owner, operator and custodian of the country’s rail freight 
network, Transnet has committed to increasing rail market share 
and to demonstrate the carbon emissions saving achieved annually 
through its growing market share.

Carbon mitigation results from road-to-rail gains 
up to March 2018

Commodity groups Volume 
gains (tons)

Carbon
emissions

savings
(tCO2e)

Agriculture and bulk liquids 138  426 9 570

Coal 6 761 403 286 731

Containers and automotive 1 732 090 134 005

Iron ore and manganese 2 621 174 303 103

Mineral mining and chrome 1 440 785 83 695

Steel and cement 701 396 42 126

Total 13 395 274 859 228

Freight Rail continues to make a meaningful annual contribution 
to the reduction in carbon emissions in the transport sector. In 
2018, Freight Rail gained market share in numerous commodity 
groups where there is strong competition with road hauliers. 
This rail tonnage gain amounts to ‘volumes off road’. The carbon 
emissions savings in road-to-rail volume gains during the year 
amounted to 859 228 tCO2e. The emissions savings are 
dependent on volumes gained and distance travelled.

Water stewardship

The current water crisis experienced across our footprint, amid 
drought conditions, has directed the Company to investigate and 
explore alternative water sources, including desalination, 
underground water resources as well as other innovative 
technology solutions. We continue to implement water 
stewardship initiatives, such as installation of boreholes, low-flow 
shower heads with timers, waterless pressure testing, rainwater 
harvesting and water recycling, to achieve water saving and 
reduce consumption.
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We also continue to engage with public and private stakeholders 
in key water-stressed catchments to collaboratively develop 
solutions. We continue to participate in the Carbon Disclosure 
Project: Water and achieved a ‘B’ score in 2018.

Waste optimisation

Transnet recognises that issues of wastewater management and 
water quality have cross-linkages and continues to manage the 
quality and quantity of effluent discharged by implementing 
effluent-monitoring programmes at all effluent discharge points 
and treatment plants across its operations. Wastewater presents 
opportunities to enhance sustainable development through 
effective wastewater treatment and reuse. We have invested 
R1 million at the Transnet Engineering Durban centre to install a 
new test area, which reuses water in locomotives in a water test 
facility where 60% of water is fed back into the system.

Transnet also continues to address historic asbestos and 
hydrocarbon contamination by adopting a more integrated, 
cohesive and collaborative approach. Our engagements with the 
Department of Mineral Resources for possible collaboration in 
respect of asbestos remediation and rehabilitation are at advanced 
stages. The Company further continued with its ad hoc clean-up 
efforts in contaminated areas, where the asbestos exposure risk 
interferes with employees and the public. In 2018, 929,88 tons of 
asbestos waste was removed in ad hoc clean-up initiatives 
compared to 37,3 tons in 2017. We also invested R2,1 million to 
clean seven historic hydrocarbon-contaminated sites across our 
railway network.

During the year, Transnet generated R89,4 million revenue 
through the recovery of scrap metal and electronic waste. This is 
an improvement from the two previous years (2016: R87,8 million 
and 2017: R70,9 million). We continue to ensure the reduction of 
waste generated by our operations to reduce total waste going to 
landfill.

Read more 

Sustainability Outcomes Report 2018 at 
www.transnet.net

“Not all business success requires disruption. Sometimes more 
efficient ways to do things is all that is required. Digitalisation 
can enable simple efficiencies as well as change entire market 
landscapes.” 
Ms Makano Mosidi
Chief Information Officer

Key
Improvement on prior year 
performance

Decline on prior year 
performance

Equivalent performance 
to prior year

Target achieved

Target partially achieved

Target not achieved

Freight Rail 
Traction
gtk/kWh

-1,5%  energy-efficiency loss on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

65,4

64,4

  

62 64 6563 66

Pipelines
Mlkm/MWh

1,1%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

36,8

37,2

  

35,5 36,5 3736 37,5

Port 
Terminals
Ton/kWh

-14,3%  energy-efficiency loss on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

0,7

0,6

  

0,55 0,65 0,70,6 0,75

National 
Ports 
Authority
Employee/ 
MWh

0,0%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

1,4

1,4

  

1,2 1,4 1,51,3 1,6

Engineering
man-hour/ 
MWh

16,6%  energy-efficiency gain on previous year

Performance 2017   

Performance 2018

250,5

292,0

  

240 280 300260 320
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To the best knowledge of Transnet’s directors, the Company has complied, in all material respects, 
with all regulations applicable to it during the period, except as noted below.

PFMA reporting

Category of reportable items
2018 2017

R million R million

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure 23,5 21,9

Losses through criminal conduct 59,1 43,1

Irregular expenditure – spent in current year 3 427,4 142,4
Irregular expenditure – spent in prior year 4 695,7 550,3

Total irregular expenditure 8 123,1 692,7

Less: Irregular expenditure condoned (0,2) (293,3)
Less: Amounts recoverable (not condoned) — (158,6)
Less: Amounts not recoverable (not condoned) — (240,8)

Remaining irregular expenditure awaiting condonation 8 122,9 —

Irregular expenditure under investigation 507,3 32,8

P.13

AFS

20

AFS

21

Less: Irregular expenditure condoned
Less: Amounts recoverable (not condoned)
Less: Amounts not recoverable (not condoned)

Remaining irregular expenditure awaiting condonation

Irregular expenditure under investigation

(293,3)
(158,6)
(240,8)

—

32,8

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Losses through criminal conduct

Irregular expenditure – spent in current year
Irregular expenditure – spent in prior year

Total irregular expenditure

21,9

43,1

142,4
550,3

692,7

Incidents of non-compliance with internal policies and/or provisions 
of the PFMA have resulted in 44 finalised disciplinary cases and 
the lodging of 1 022 criminal cases with SAPS. The bulk of the 
criminal cases relate to the theft of cable and other assets from 
the rail infrastructure network.

The expenditure identified as irregular is due to non-compliance 
with the procurement procedure manual (PPM), PPPFA or 
Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) regulations:
• Contract value exceeded.

• PPM tender/bid process not followed.

• Procurement and capital expenditure procedures not adhered to.

• Non-compliance with DOA.

• Incorrect use of procurement emergency procedure.

• PPM confinement process not followed.

While goods and services were received, it is clear that the 
prevention and detection controls in this area are not achieving the 
desired level of compliance. The Board, together with management, 
has implemented corrective action.

The Shareholder Representative has determined that the materiality 
limit for reporting in terms of sections 55(2)(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) of the 
PFMA is R25 million per transaction. In terms of this materiality 
framework, there are 26 reportable items exceeding R25 million 
which have been reported as irregular expenditure for the financial 
year. More detailed disclosure relating to these items, together 
with corrective action, is set out in Annexure E to the annual 
financial statements. 

State-capture allegations
During the year, substantive stakeholder concerns were reported 
across various print media, with specific reference to media 
allegations relating to the so-called ‘Gupta Leaks’. The loss estimates 
related to the ongoing litigation and corruption investigations will 
only be finalised when all investigations are completed. The process 
has been facilitated in a phased approach. Transnet’s Forensic 
team reviewed and analysed media reports pertaining to Transnet 
contracts. Letters were written to suppliers informing them about 
the investigation into allegations of supplier kickbacks on SOE 
contracts. Suppliers were requested to provide details of third-party 
companies and individuals that assisted to acquire business from 
Transnet, as well as the value of service payments made to companies 
or individuals, and the dates of payments. Suppliers were further 
required to disclose the names of Transnet employees with whom 
they had interacted with regard to contracts, and to disclose whether 
any undue influence had been applied to persuade them to pay 
commissions to any Transnet employees. Responses were received 
from three companies. Overall, 33 companies were identified in 
media searches, of which nine may have Transnet contracts, four may 
be fronting, 18 may have received funds from Transnet contracts. 
Altogether 15 of the companies may be international. 

Following the review, Transnet Forensics assessed the extent 
to which affected companies had complied with procurement 
procedures and policies as well as applicable National Treasury 
regulations, and the extent to which payments were made for 
genuine goods and services received by Transnet. Media reports 
of fraud and corruption allegations relating to specific Transnet 
employees were also investigated. Relationships were established 
between current and past directors through business addresses, 
directorships and transactions with Transnet for these companies 
(12 in total).

An Internal Audit Payments Review was subsequently performed 
to identifying non-compliance with controls and red flags for fraud 
and corruption. The payment review assessed the following control 
weaknesses:
• Payments not linked to purchase orders.

• Irregular allocation of invoices to purchase order and contracts.

• Possible duplicate payments.

• Possible buyers and suppliers relationships.

• Possible advance payments.

• Invoices with round values and vague descriptions.

• Possible irregularities in sub-contracting and conflicts of interest.

• Lack of time schedules supporting payments.

• Possible overspend on contract value.

• Potential for non-segregation of duties.

• Transactions parked and released by same person.

• Delayed billing and payment of invoices (overlapping three 
financial periods).

• Deviations from contract terms.

• Suspicious change of bank accounts.

Reviews of companies implicated were completed in March 2018. 
A criminal investigation was recommended and a case has been 
opened with the SAPS to establish the flow of funds between 
linked companies, directors and Transnet employees identified 
during the forensic investigation. At the time of publishing this 
Integrated Report, the investigation is still ongoing, with external 
service providers contracted to facilitate further forensic 
assessments and criminal investigations. 

The new Transnet Board has done away with the Acquisitions and 
Disposals Committee. This is to ensure that Transnet directors 
are not involved in acquisition processes. Further, the Board has 
established a special sub-committee comprising the chairpersons 
of the various Board sub-committees to advise the Board on the 
implementation of recommendations from externally sourced 
investigative reports. The Board will also seek legal advice on the 
uncoupling and implementation of civil, criminal and disciplinary 
matters. Processes under way include the investigations of the 
Special Investigating Unit (SIU) and Hawks as well as the Zondo 
Commission into state-capture. 

T-Systems and Gijima
The dispute on the IT service contract involving Transnet on the 
one hand and T-Systems and Gijima on the other is receiving the 
Board’s attention. The focus is to get Transnet to transition from 
its current ‘outsourced’ data centre service environment in a 
manner that will enable the Company to assume internal control of 
these services. Coupled to the transitioning process, Transnet will 
continue to enhance its internal ICT capacity. The T-Systems/Gijima 
matter is now before the court. All issues relating to this matter 
will, therefore, be handled through this process unless an amicable 
resolution is agreed upon by all parties involved in the matter.

Contracts for purchase of 1 064 locomotives
It has been widely reported in the media that the contracts to 
purchase 1 064 locomotives are the subject of certain corrupt 
activity. This led the previous Board to initiate a forensic 
investigation by Werksmans Attorneys, followed by further 
investigative work carried out by MNS Attorneys. Transnet is aware 
of additional investigations into the same matter being undertaken 
by the SIU, the Hawks and the Zondo Commission (all investigations 
are at various stages of completion).

As at the reporting date, there is still further work being undertaken 
by the new Board. Transnet is, therefore, not in a position to 
make a firm determination as to whether any, a portion, or all of 
the expenditure should be considered as non-compliant with the 
provisions of the PFMA and, therefore, whether such expenditure 
should be classified as irregular. The estimated total contract value 
is R54,5 billion, with cumulative expenditure to 31 March 2018 
amounting to R30,1 billion.

To the extent that any of this expenditure is found to be in 
contravention of the provisions of the PFMA, it will be reported 
and appropriately classified in the annual financial statements 
for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Legislative compliance
Pending legal matters

Pension and post-retirement benefit obligations

Historical view

Following certification of the pensioners’ class action proceedings 
on 31 July 2015, Transnet was served with a summons on 11 June 
2015 issued out of the Pretoria High Court. According to the 
summons, the pensioners seek an order directing Transnet and the 
pension funds to increase the pensions of all fund members by an 
annual rate of not less than 70% of the rate of inflation, with effect 
from 2002, as well as an order that Transnet pays a legacy debt of 
R17,5 billion to the funds, plus interest from 1 April 1990. Lastly, 
an order is also sought that Transnet pays a sum of R309,1 million 
to the Transnet Sub-fund of the Transport Pension Fund (TTPF) as 
repayment of an amount allegedly donated by the TTPF to Transnet 
from a member’s surplus in 2001.

2018 update

Transnet filed legal arguments (exceptions) showing that the 
particulars of claim are defective and that the plaintiffs should 
remove or amend their particulars. These were heard on 4 and 
5 April 2016.

Judgment on the exceptions upheld three of Transnet’s exceptions 
and gave the plaintiffs 14 days within which to amend their 
particulars of claim. The plaintiffs instead lodged an application 
for leave to appeal in respect of the judgment, followed by a 

petition to the Supreme Court of Appeal (SCA), then an application 
to the President of the SCA and finally an application in the 
Constitutional Court.

Judgment was delivered by the Constitutional Court on 25 April 2018, 
effectively dismissing all exceptions against the particulars of 
claim. Accordingly, the plaintiffs’ particulars of claim did not have 
to be amended, and Transnet filed its plea, as required, within 
20 days from date of judgment.

Transnet remains confident, based on legal advice, that it will 
successfully defend the class action and will demonstrate to the 
High Court that:

• Historical pension increases have not been less than the 
relevant laws provide for;

• The historical actuarial funding deficit of R17,18 billion was 
never a debt due by Transnet, and the funds are both currently 
in surplus; 

• The allegation that the surplus apportionment in 2001 was an 
unlawful donation is factually and legally incorrect. The amount 
was determined by an independent actuary, in accordance with 
resolutions taken by the fund’s trustees and allocated to 
Transnet on the understanding that Transnet would utilise the 
surplus for the benefit of the beneficiaries of the Transnet 
Second Defined Benefit Fund and the TTPF (also the plaintiffs), 
which has been done through certain ex gratia payments 
amounting to R523 million made by Transnet SOC Ltd; and

• In addition to the factual allegations being incorrect, the legal 
basis for a number of the allegations is flawed.
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Operating Divisions’ review Freight Rail Engineering National Ports Authority Port Terminals Pipelines

KPIs 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Revenue (R million) 43 709 39 114 11 250 9 380 11 699 10 379 12 393 11 150 4 488 4 355

EBITDA (R million) 20 473 17 263 (139) (457) 7 196 6 367 4 172 3 794 3 192 3 377

Operating expenses (R million) 23 236 21 851 11 389 9 837 4 503 4 012 8 221 7 356 1 296 978

ROTA (%) 7,6 5,8 (3,4) (6,7) 6,0 6,9 15,3 13,6 6,9 10,7

Capex 17 598 15 746 275 945 1 054 2 020 1 365 1 208 1 544 1 706

Volumes  226,3 (mt)  219,1 (mt) — —  4 778 (’000 TEUs) 4 466 (’000 TEUs)  4 664 (‘000 TEUs) 4 396 (’000 TEUs)  16 345 (M )  16 978 (M )

Black employees (%) 87,9 87 80,8 80,2 88 85,8 87 85 89 88

Training spend (% of personnel cost) 2,1 1,9 2,6 3,6 5,9 5,0 1,5 1,5 3,5 3,3

Disabling injury frequency rate (DIFR) 0,91 0,78 0,66 0.61 0,33 0,59 0,67 0,71 0,09 0,37

% energy-efficiency improvement 
on the previous year (electricity) 64,4 65,4 9,6 14 1,9 1,42 1,7 2 n/a (1,0) n/a n/a

Regional integration: 
Cross-border revenue (R million) 2 113 1 860 254 227 77,9 — n/a n/a 5,9 8,2 89,1 — n/a n/a

Commentary Revenue for the period under review 
increased by 11,7% to R43,7 billion 
compared to prior year results (R39,1 billion). 
This is mainly attributable to the 3,3% 
increase in volumes, complemented by 
an increase in the average Rand/ton 
(R186,75 in 2018 compared to R174,95 
in 2017). The average increase in 
R/ton at 6,7% was mainly attributable to the 
prioritisation of high-yield commodity flows.

Operating expenses increased 
marginally by 6,3%. Costs increased to 
R23,2 billion compared to the prior year 
(2017: R21,9 billion). This was achieved 
despite some operating expenses such as 
fuel and electricity costs increasing 
significantly above inflation.

Revenue increased by 19,9% to R11,3 billion 
(2017: R9,4 billion), largely as a result of 
increased demand of rolling stock from 
Freight Rail.

Operating expenses increased by 15,8% to 
R11,4 billion (2017: R9,8 billion). R52 million 
in cost savings were recorded as Engineering 
continued to optimise and rationalise 
operations during the year.

Revenue increased by 12,7% to  R11, 7 billion 
(2017: R10,4 billion) due to increased 
volumes across all commodities. 

External revenue increased by 7,6% to 
R10,1 billion (2017: R8,4 billion).

Net operating expenses increased by 12,2% 
to R4,5 billion (2017: R4,0 billion), mainly 
due to increases in personnel costs, energy 
costs and legal fees.

Revenue increased by 11,1% to R12,4 billion 
(2017: R11,2 billion) due to good volume 
performance across all sectors.

Despite tightly managing costs, net 
operating expenses increased by 11,8% to 
R8,2 billion (2017: R7,4 billion). Key drivers 
of net operating expenses include 
above-inflation energy cost increases and 
volume growth across all sectors.

Revenue (including clawback and levy) 
increased by 3,1% to R4,5 billion  
(2017: R4,4 billion).

The revenue increase was mainly due to a 
1,43% increase in petroleum allowable 
revenue granted by Nersa in its 2018 Tariff 
Determination, a favourable distribution 
pattern from the coast, and the unwinding of 
clawback raised in the prior financial year.

Net operating expenses increased by 32,5% 
to R1,3 billion (2017: R978 million), mainly 
attributable to a write-off of inventory of 
R296,6 million. The increase in net operating 
expenses, excluding the inventory write-off, 
is 3,3%.

Opportunities in the
short to medium term

Acceleration of new business development 
and road-to-rail initiatives to improve 
volumes.

Cost optimisation (both capital and 
operational costs) initiatives will reshape 
the core of the business and safeguard it 
from economic stagnation and fluctuation.

Opportunities for private-sector  participation 
in the development of hubs and terminals; 
regional rail expansion projects, branchlines 
concessions and bimodal technologies.

• New business development in fruit and 
FMCG sectors

• Regional corridor development
• Building competitive supply chains 

enabled by 4.0 technologies

Aided by the operationalisation of the  TIH 
model, Engineering will exploit opportunities 
for increased cross-border revenue.

The Port of Ngqura will embark on the 
Multi-Purpose Terminal: Planning phase.

South African port system: The new  business 
development team has eight planned 
section 56 concession projects for the 
year ahead.

Various efficiency-improvement projects 
include the installation of early-warning 
sensors at Cape Town Container Terminal, 
and deploying two berth four-crane 
operations to increase port efficiencies at 
Ngqura Container Terminal.

Explore opportunities to expand Port 
Terminals’ service offerings across the 
transport value chain. ‘Back of port’ 
opportunities are being explored to offer 
warehousing and value-add services in 
the container, mineral bulk and automotive 
segments.

Port Terminals will continue to support 
Transnet’s international strategy by applying 
strengths and capabilities to regional 
opportunities in Africa.

Port Terminals continues to grow volumes as 
the South African economy recovers and 
commodity prices improve.

The TVCC strategy continues to facilitate 
improvements in operational efficiencies and 
logistics integration between port and rail.

Pipelines will look to achieve the petroleum 
volume target of 17,516 billion litres. 

Measures will be implemented to mitigate 
the impact of a lower allowable revenue 
granted by Nersa for the 2019 financial year.

Opportunities exist to increase volumes at 
Tarlton, including influencing the Botswana 
supply mix and route alternatives.

Maximise volumes for Transnet through 
the Transnet Value Chain Coordinator (TVCC) 
and continue to explore diversification 
opportunities in the LNG market.

Key
Improvement on prior year 
performance

Decline on prior year 
performance

Equivalent performance 
to prior year

Target achieved

Target partially achieved

Target not achieved
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